

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ROBERT RADCLIFFE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DANIEL WOLF  
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL WOLF  
1220 N STREET, NW, UNIT PH2  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005

CHARLES JUNTIKKA  
CHARLES JUNTIKKA &  
ASSOCIATES LLP  
30 VESEY STREET, SUITE 100  
NEW YORK, NY 10007

GEORGE F. CARPINELLO  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
ADAM R. SHAW  
BOIES SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
30 SOUTH PEARL STREET  
ALBANY, NY 12207  
(518) 434-0600  
GCARPINELLO@BSFLLP.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW, NAMELY WHETHER RULE 23 PERMITS CONFLICTED COUNSEL TO REPRESENT A CLASS .....	11
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>AMCHEM</i> AND <i>ORTIZ</i> ON AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW, NAMELY WHETHER THE PRO- CEDURAL PROTECTIONS AFFORDED BY RULE 23(a) MUST BE SATISFIED INDEPENDENT OF ANY ASSESSMENT OF THE FAIRNESS OF CLASS SETTLEMENT.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
<b>APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	
<b>OPINIONS AND ORDERS</b>	
Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (December 12, 2019) .....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting Motion for Final Approval and Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Service Awards (April 6, 2018) .....	7a
<b>REHEARING ORDER</b>	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (February 7, 2020) .....	64a
<b>JUDICIAL RULE</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(a), (g) .....	66a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Broussard v. Meineke</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 17
<i>Flanagan v. Ahearn</i> , 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	17
<i>Howe v. Townsend</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Products Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2nd Cir. 1987)..	12, 13, 15
<i>In re American Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Va.</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	11, 12
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	14, 15
<i>London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fireboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	17
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S.Ct. 828 (2015) .....	19
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Radcliffe v. Hernandez</i> , 818 F.3d 537 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 6, 16
<i>Reliable Money Order, Inc. v. McKnight Sales Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 15, 16
<i>Rutter &amp; Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991).....	19
<i>W. Morgan-East Lawrence Water &amp; Sewer Authority v. 3M Co.</i> , 737 Fed. Appx. 457 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	11
<i>White v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (2011) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>White v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (2014) .....	5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(1) .....	1
<b>JUDICIAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
Sup. Ct. R. 16.1 .....	23
